In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_ I Q O 3 7@
Escl:lvencyl {England & .
e s, Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
192 of the Insol H H
acrsse T winding up
*A66R7W7l7* IM m m
A15 18/05/2017 #361
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
- = Filling in thi

Company furmber ’O/ F(;Wﬁ-l? ’7‘_5 E:e:;g clgr:pgt?i:\mtypescript orin
Company name in full ‘ Baths Hotel Limited A beld black capitals.
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Nicholas Andrew
Surname Hancock
Liquidator's address
Building namelnurnberl St James Building
Street l 79 Oxford Street
Post town | Manchester
County/Region ‘
pwose (W[ [ [o[n[T] |
Country
n Liguidator's name @
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
Surname another hiquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building namelnumberl @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
Street l another iquidator,
Post town !
County/Region ‘
Postcode ,_ ’—_—I_"I_—I——_I_I—— ,_
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

lols 0[5 [2fof1[e

To date

oy bl [ilolilr

7

Progress report

& The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

R Faded ™

Signature date

il BB [olofr

(8 /50

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B?resenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record,

an the form. The contact information you give will be

visible to searchers of the public record.

e Nicholas Andrew Hancock E Where to send
GreneteJHY Hacker Young turnaround &bl resyovemy this form to any Companies House

| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address il
I St James Building The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ 79 Oxford Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
I DX 33050 Cardiff.
| e Manchester
CountyfRegion
Postcode M 1 6 H T
— /*l*[*/*l*’*“’”'f ﬂ Further information
- for further information please see the guidance notes
! on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
[re@p,.o,,e 0161 236 6936 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
W4 checkiist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on th e Website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required decuments.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Baths Hotel Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/05/2016 From 12/01/2016
of Affairs To 03/05/2017 To 03/05/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Fixtures & Fittings NIL 937.50
8,500.00 Beverage & Dry Stock NIL 1.593.76
Cash at Bank NIL 153.97
2,500.00 Goodwill, IPR & Trading Name NIL 468.74
NIL 3,153.97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. 833.33 833.33
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 1,611.25 1,611.25
Bank Charges 0.25 1.31
(2,444 .83) (2,445.89)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{12,016.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{22,645.00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
(30,500.00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL. NIL
(49,163.00) (2,444.83) 708.08
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 488.92
Yorkshire Bank - Non interest bearing 708.08
Vat Control Account (488.92)
708.08

s A

Nicholas Andrew Hancock
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 17 May 2017 13:11



[}

UH Hacker Young
turnarourd and recovery

Chartered Accountants

St. James Building

15 May 2017 79 Oxford Stree!
Manchester M1 6HT

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL Phone +44 181 236 6936
fox  +44 1612280117

Emait  k.parker@uhy-uk.com

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY DD +44 161234 8912

Web www.uhy-uk.com

Curref PBII13/KP/NAN/G ann

Your ret

Docid 252406
Dear Sirs

BATHS HOTEL LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NUMBER: 07911675

TRADING ADDRESS: 40 GREEN STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE 5K10 1JH
REGISTERED OFFICE: 1 PARK STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE SK11 65R

I write further to the appointment of Daniel Mark Richardson as Liquidator of the above
company on 12 January 2016.

Please note that 1, Nicholas Andrew Hancock of this office, was appointed liquidator to the
above company on 3 May 2016 following the resignation of Daniel Mark Richardson. The
appointment is pursuant to a block transfer order made in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry No 2331 of 2016.

I enclose my annual progress report on the administration of the case.

This report should be read in conjunction with the previous progress report issued on 3 May
2016.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My receipts and payments account for the twelve month period 3 May 2016 to 2 May 2017 is ‘
attached. |

M D Wasirski FCA, § 2 Bamy, K P Blokemaora FCCA, P Galy FCa, £ Gawthorpe FCA C7A 5 3 Sraysen FCCA, W A Hancock F.PA FARRF '
£ Kenardok CF 50 Llawsan TCA, B J Loyland M S Patenson FCCA. M B C Fobertton CA. U Symonds FCA ngﬂ ]

FRev,

”"‘3

Hicholas A Hanceck and Shaion Wlley are icetsed as Insoivency Practt oners by the intolvency Practitionerns Astcclotion -

%

UHY Hacker Young luinarourd ond recovery Chartered Accountants 5 the iradirg name of UHY Hocker Young Manchestor LLY, o imited i R3

hathly pannerstep regestered in England and wWalss with Regidersd Number D£332437 %93]' e
cue

Regstered o comy oul ayd: work in the UK and relord end regulaled for g range of investment busingss acfivities by the Institule of Chanered
Accountants In England and \Wakes st
A member ¢f the UHY Hacker Young Greup of independent UK partnershins.

A member of Urbech Hacker Young Infernational Limited, an avernaticnol network of independent accountng and corsuing fms.




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recavery

ASSET REALISATIONS AND WORK COMPLETED DURING THE TWELVE MONTH
PERIOD 3 MAY 2016 TO 2 MAY 2017

No asset realisations have been made during the period covered by this report.
WHAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Company Assets

The assets of the company were valued by Eddisons Commercial Limited and consisted of
fixtures and fittings, beverage and dry stock, goodwill, intellectual property rights and the
trading name.

An offer of £16,000 was received from the company director, Timothy Bell, via Tim Bell
Holdings Limited and was agreed on 16 December 2015 and later ratified at the creditors
meeting held on 12 January 2016.

The consideration was to be paid by minimum weekly instalments of £500, with the full
balance to be paid on or before 27 January 2016.

Due to poor trading conditions and poor cash flow within his new business, the director has
failed to maintain the agreed payment plan. Payments made to Eddisons total £2,000, with a
further £1,000 having been received by the Liquidator.

The director is in the process of obtaining funding to settle the remaining balance, however,
has encountered lengthy delays with his lender. It is understood that the director is now
waiting for notification of the release of funds from the lender’s credit committee to settle
the balance in full due to the Liquidator.

CREDITORS

Secured creditors

There are no secured creditor claims.
Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditor claims.

Unsecured Creditors

There are 8 unsecured creditors; to date 5 claims have been received, totalling £30,510. This
is broken down as follows;

UHY Hacker Young i3 the trading name of (HY Hatker Young Manchester LLF. altmited tabiity partn ership fegistered n England and Wales with Ragistersd Number
0C332437

Ragistered to carry out audit workn the UK and Feland and regulated Ior arange of investment butiness actiities by the Insttute of Charisned Accountants in Engiand and
Walgs

A rember of the UMY Hacker Yourg Group of independent LK partnarships

A member of Urbad Hacket Young Intam aional imited, an Infemational aelwork of independent accounting and consuhing frms

4

e




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Trade Creditors £15177
Infand Revenue £15,333

The claims have not been adjudicated as there are insufficient funds available to enable a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors.

CREDITORS ENTITLEMENT TO OPT-OUT

During the course of an insolvency process, the appointed N A Hancock has to provide
various statutory documents to the creditors of the company. Under Rule 1.38 of the
Insolvency Rules 2016, creditors may give Notice to N A Hancock that they wish to Opt-out
of receiving any future documentation in relation to the above case or any consecutive
insolvency proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same case.

Opting-out will not affect the creditor’s entitlement to;

* receive dividends, should any be paid to creditors;

* vote in a decision procedure or a participate in a deemed consent procedure in the
proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of it;

If you wish to become an opted-out creditor, please complete and return the attached Notice
of Election to Opt-Out form.

A creditor may at any time revoke the election to opt out by delivering a further notice in
writing to N A Hancock.

Prescribed Part

As there are no floating charges registered against the company, the provisions of section
176a of the Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply.

INVESTIGATION

[ can advise you that my investigations are now complete and all relevant matters have been
reported to the appropriate authorities who are conducting their own enquires.

COSTS OF THE LIQUIDATION
Bank Charges

The total sum of £1.31 has been paid, with £0.25 having been paid during the period covered
by this report.

UHY Hacker Young 1s the trading name of UHY Hacker Young Manchesier LLE alimited llabilty partnersh p regigered n England and Wales wilk Regitered Nunber
0C332437

Ragistered to carry out audit work in the UK and reland ard regulated for 8 range of investment business actiuties by he instlute of Chartared Accountants in England ang
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of mndependent LK partnerships
A member of Lirbach Hacker Young Inlemational Limited, an intematianal netwerk of indapengent accounting and consdting frms

3



UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

LIQUIDATORS COSTS & EXPENSES
Statement of Affairs fee

The sum of £6,500 is due to be paid to UHY Hacker Young turmaround and recovery for
their work in respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs and convening the
meeting of creditors, as agreed at the meeting of creditors held on 12 January 2016. Due to
insufficient funds in the account only the sum of £833 has been paid during the period

covered by this report.

The sum of £1,000 is to be paid to Heywood Shepherd Chartered Accountants in respect of
their assistance in the preparation of the statement of affairs, as agreed at the meeting of
creditors on 12 January 2016 once sufficient funds become available.

Liquidator’s fees

My total time costs in dealing with the administration of this case for the period from the
date of appointment 12 January 2016 to 2 May 2017 are £18,077 in respect of 78 hours, a
breakdown of which is attached at Appendix IL

Details of my time costs during the twelve month period covered by this report from 3 May
2016 to 2 May 2017 are £8,047 in respect of 35 hours, as shown at Appendix IIL.

In accordance with Rule 4.63A of the Insolvency Act 1986 creditors passed a resolution by
correspondence on 12 February 2016 that the remuneration of the Liquidator be fixed on the
basis of 25% + VAT on all gross asset realisations together with a fixed fee of £5,000 + VAT in
respect of statutory compliance work required.

No fees have been drawn to date.
A schedule detailing the current charge out rates is attached.

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees, will be supplied to you on request or alternatively may be viewed at
http://turnaround-recovery.uhy-uk.com/home/creditors-guide-to-fees.

Liquidator’s disbursements

To date no funds have been drawn on account of Category 2 disbursements as agreed by
creditors at the meeting of creditors held on 12 February 2016. A breakdown of the Trustee's
disbursements is detailed at Appendix IV.

UHY Macker Young i3 the trading name of UHY Hacker Y oung Manchester LLF. alimited {labilty partnersnp regig ered n England and Wales with Regidered Number
DCx32437, {

Registered to carry cut audit work in tha UK and Feland and reguised for arange of invastment budn ess actnities by the instiute of Chartgmd Accountants in Englond and
Waes

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group 0f Independent (K partierships
A member of Urbadt Hacker Young intemmiianal Uimited, an intemational nelwork of indepand ent actounting and conasuiling frms

4




UH Hacker Young
turnaround and recovery

Other Expenses Incurred By The Liquidator

Agent’s Fees

Agent’s fees in the sum of £1,611 have been incurred and paid in respect of the sale of the
company assets. Eddisons Commercial Limited were instructed due to their expertise
within the market.

CREDITORS RIGHTS TO REQUEST FURTHER INFORMATION

Creditors are reminded of their rights under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency Rules 2016. Within
21 days of receipt of a progress report a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the company’s unsecured creditors or permission of
the court may request further information about remuneration and expenses set out in the
report. Such a request must be made in writing.

The Liquidator must provide the information requested within 14 days of receipt of the
request or alternatively his reasons for non-provision of the information.

Under Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency Rules 2016, should a creditor believe that the
Liquidators remuneration or expenses are excessive, any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the company’s creditors or
permission of the court, may apply to court to challenge the Liquidators remuneration. Any
such application must be made within a period of 8 weeks following the receipt of the
progress report in which the remuneration is first reported.

Yours faithfully
N A Hancock
Liquidator

URY Hacher Young 15 the tradng name of UHY Hacker Young Manchester LLP. a iimited ilabilty partnersnp regigered n Engiand and Wales with Regizered Number
0C332437

Rt sred Lo carry ot audil worhn the UK and Feland and regulated for arange of Investment buaness activties by the Instluteof Chartard Acctuntants in Exgland and
Wales

A member of the UHY Hacker Young Group of sdegendent UK partnarships
A member of Urbath Hacker Young Intemational Umited, an mtemational network ef lndependent asecunting and consulting fems.

2



BATHS HOTEL LIMITED Appendix |
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD 3 MAY 2016 TO 2 MAY 2017

Per Statement For the For the Total period
of affairs period 12 period 3 May 12 January
January 2016 2M6to 2 May 2016 to 2 May
to 2 May 2017 2017
2016
£ £ £ £
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Receipts
Beverage & Dry Stock 8,500 1,583.76 - 1,593.76
Fodures & Fittings 5,000 8937.50 - 937.50
Goodwill, IPR & Trading Name 2,500 468 74 - 468.74
Cash at Bank - 153.97 - 153.97
16,000 3.153.97 - 3.153.97
Payments
Bank Charges 1.06 0.25 1.31
Statement of affairs fee - 833.33 833.33
Agent'siValuers Fees - 1,611.25 1,611.25
1.06 2,444.83 2,445 89
Balance in hand 3,152.81 {2,444.83) 708.08
3.153.97 - 3,153 97
Funds held
Current account 1,152.N (444.83) 708.08
Funds held by Eddisons Commercial Limited 2,000.00 {2,000.00) -
3,152.9 {2.444.83) 708.08
Liquidator's disbursements charged on following basis;
Category 1 - - -
Category 2 - - -

The receipts and payments account is shown net of VAT.



Rule 1.38
CREDITORS NOTICE OF ELECTION TO OPT-OUT

Company Name Baths Hotel Limited
Company Registered Number 07911675

Creditors Name

Creditors address

I/We a creditor give notice that I/we wish to opt-out of receiving further documents relating to the above
matter, with the exception of the following documents;

* Any documents the Insolvency Act 1986 or Court require to be delivered to all creditors
* Notice of change in the Office Holder or associated contact details

» Notice of any distribution applicable to me

I/We understand that I/we may at any time revoke the election to opt out by delivering a further notice in
writing to the office-holder.

Dated

Authenticated By

Name of signatory in
BLOCK LETTERS
Relationship to company
(if applicable)

Please return completed form to;
Office Holder(s} Name N A Hancock

Office Holder(s) IP number 8697

Office Holder(s) address UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery
3 Floor, St James Building
79 Oxford Street
Manchester, M1 6HT

Telephone no 0161 236 6936
Email address k.parker@uhy-uk.com

Office use only: Received|_] Systemn updated ]




cE'lET

€4861

(3} 3800 Ajanoy abeseay

cooie BO'ELE 00°0ov

0s220'glL Sias 00'6ED'ZL 08¢9 05 v62 560 00 vPE'E 0901 00'002'3 00E
00'990'L ae's 0Q'esa ao's 00'sit LiRY

a0'va oy 00'v8 oro

00°28¢ 0S¢ 0o'L8¢ 052

00008 ooz 00008 oo'e
00'8va's 0s'ee D0pELE oegl DO'VER'L 0Z's

002182 pZet 00'89E°2Z oozt 00 vev 17

00589 oot 00254’ o6€El 00 €E6 0s°e

05°S6Y'E Sgvl 00°'69Z°2 05 HE 0s'v6Z 00'Z¢s o' 0oL

3 3
}sa]

1t Xipuaddy

./ 10jRNSUjPY,

SIN0H

BOUBPUOUSaNDY g SUlnal JeA/xe) dde-jsod
AUBYDG LOIsSUa

@suapuodsalion g SWIRP SIONpaID
uoN23io2 199

S19852 JO LoNes|ieay

uoyebiiseau)

suodas |BEnUUE % 580(10U ACINELS

smalaal g Builuel ‘'uolEASILIUPY

L10Z AV T 01 9102 AYVYNNYT ZI GOIM3d 3HL ¥Od
QIYUNINIE S1502 3WLL 40 SISATYNY

NOILYQINDIT AYYLNMIOA SHOLIQIYD NI
Q3LINF 12104 SHivd



28878 1280z 0001t 00068 007 00r {3} 1500 Alnoy afieleay
05'/+0'8 95'Se 00'624'9 or'ic 05'v62 56'0 0084 0zQ 0000z’ L 00

Q0'9Ly as'e G0'9Ly age @ouapuodsaod g swNR) 1eaxe) dde-jgog
00 v8 oo 00'v8 or'o BBLDG LOISUB4
00921 090 00921 090 2ouspuodsalion g suien siolipasn
00'008 002 00008 002 uona2j0d 1989
00'6850'c ogwl O0'850'E 08Pt S]BSSE JO UONESHEaY
00°LLL oLE 00222 0Lt uofjebnsaauy)
00229 aLe 00729 0Le suodas renuue 3 sanou Aones
peeso'e Sy'g Qo' ezt 0e'9 05'v62 smaas 9 Buuueld ‘uollessiuwpy

3 3 k;

1 xipusddy

1509

L1107 AV € OL 8107 AVW £ OCRI3d HINOW 3ATIML SHL 40

A3¥HUNINI SLSOD ANLL 40 SISATYNY

NOILYQINDT AYVLNNI0A SHOLIQIMD N
03LIATT 1310H SHivE



BATHS HOTEL LIMITED
IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

SCHEDULE OF REMUNERATION, DISBURSEMENTS & EXPENSES
INCURRED BY LIQUIDATOR
FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERICD 3 MAY 2016 TO 2 MAY 2017

APPENDIX TV

Incurred in  Cummulative  Amounts
period Date of app paid
03/05/2016 to to Date of app
02/05/2017 02/65/2017  to 02/05/2017
{Remuneration | 804750} 18,077.50] -|
Disbursements
Category 1
Statutory advertising — London Gavette - 240.05 -
Bonding - 40.00 -
Stationery & Postage 6.32 15.98 -
Storage 3.72 3.72 -
Travelling 80.10 -
Category 2 - - -
Expenses
Agents fees 1,611.25 - 1,611.25
[ 9,668.79 18,457.35]  1,611.25)




UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recavery

Flanchester office turnaround and recovery charge out rates Lo o
Rates effective from 1 April 2017 and historic rates
Grade & .. from 01.04.2036-  01,10.2014- 01.04.2013- 1.3.2011to
LR F L 01042007 31.3.2017 31.03.2016 30.09.2014  31.3.2013
per hour per hour per hour per hour per hour

| Paﬂner / Director .~ £410-£250 £400-£370 £400-£370 £395-£345 £310-£250

'-Semor Manager % £335-£180  £325 £310 £300 £260 - £180
Manager " _:£325-£180 £260 £260 £250 £230
’Prop rty | £190-£130  £160 £160 £150 £145 - £130
Management

‘Manager T

SeniorAdmmlstrator £220-£130 £210 £190 £175 £145
Admimstrator O F165-£65  £155-£140  E150-£130 £140-£120  £120-£100

Jumor Admlmstrator £130 - £45 £120 £110 £100 £85

Please note that Support staff do not charge their time to cases.

The rates are applied consistently across all insolvency appointments and presented for approval of
creditors or a creditors’ committee.

Time spent on a case is recorded in units of 6 minutes. The nature of the work is recarded under the
fallowing categories:

Asset realisation/management Employee matters Reporting (Annual and Closure)
Creditors Secured/Unsecured Lease/rentals Statutory work
Debt collection Legal matters Statement of Affairs
Distribution and closure Planning and strategy Trading/wages/VAT
Ethical/conflict issues Retention of title cfaims

Do ees

[l I 4 g%’i«. &n't E (:Jéi’}
Where we intend to charge remuneration on a percentage basis relating to realisation of assets
and/or distribution of funds. We will provide further information explaining why this basis is

appropriate and request creditors to approve the basis.



UH Hacker Young
turnaround & recovery

rixed Fae

Where we intend to charge remuneration on a fixed fee basis in refation to specific tasks. We will
provide further details of the work to be compieted in respect of the fixed fee and why this basis is
appropriate and request creditors to approve the basis.

Dishurssments and other cosrs
Disbursements are recharged to the case in accordance with SIP9.

¢ Category 1, may be drawn without prior approval, these generally include advertising, bond
and travel expenses.

+ Category 2, require approval of creditors or creditors committee prior to being drawn, these
generally inciude internal meeting room hire, stationary and storage of Office Holder's
working papers.

Cé‘teg’di-'yiz S g "~ Charges
‘Intemai rneetmg room hlre . £65 per hour
_lnternal photocopymg S 10p per sheet

Internal Storage of Off‘ ce Holder’s £21 per box
) working papers (10 years) *

CFoby fohen by o d e
IFLULONY ITOrimahion

A copy of the extract from the Statement of Insoivency Practice 9, A Creditors’ Guide to Fees, is
located at - Steresiensel o0 o neee el s i G e d e e 3 aidest . L ey, a paper copy will
be supphed to you on request.

UHY Hacker Young turnaround and recovery Chartered Accountants is the trading name of UHY
Hacker Young Manchester LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with
Registered Number OC332437 trading address, 3" Floor, St James Building, 79 Oxford Street,
Manchester, M1 6HT.

For full details of our professional regulation, please referto -« 1. nh o o=t 2ok

RV IVLE TR AW AR I S I




